

12 September 2019

Coro Energy plc
("Coro" or the "Company")

Interim Results

Coro Energy plc, the Southeast Asian focused upstream oil and gas company, announces its unaudited interim results for the six month period ended 30 June 2019.

Highlights

South East Asia

- Continued execution of our South East Asia growth strategy targeting projects with existing discovered resource that we have identified to also exhibit exploration and/or commercial upside
- Secured our second transaction in Indonesia with the acquisition of a 15% working interest in the Duyung PSC, which contains the Mako gas field offshore West Natuna
- Plan of Development ('POD') approved for the Mako gas field, Duyung PSC
- Post period under review, announced the successful restructuring of the cash consideration payable in respect of our maiden deal in Indonesia - the acquisition of a 42.5% working interest in the Bulu PSC, which contains the Lengo gas field offshore East Java
- Continuing to evaluate a strong pipeline of business development opportunities including single assets and asset portfolios

Corporate

- Issued a €22.5m Eurobond supported heavily by key cornerstone investors Lombard Odier and CIP Merchant Capital
- Strengthened institutional investor presence via appointment of additional corporate broker and new nominated adviser
- CFO Andrew Dennan appointed to the board
- Decision to prioritise divestment of non-core Italian operations

Certain of the information communicated within this announcement is deemed to constitute inside information as stipulated under the Market Abuse Regulations (EU) No. 596/2014. Upon the publication of this announcement, this inside information is now considered to be in the public domain.

For further information please contact:

Coro Energy plc

James Menzies, Chief Executive Officer
Andrew Dennan, Chief Financial Officer

Tel: +44 (0)20 3965 7917

Centos Securities plc (Nominated Adviser)

Ben Jeynes
David Jones

Tel: +44 (0)20 7397 8900

Vigo Communications Ltd (IR/PR Adviser)

Patrick d'Ancona
Chris McMahon

Tel: +44 (0)20 7390 0230

Mirabaud Securities Ltd (Joint Broker)

Peter Krens
Ed Haig-Thomas

Tel: +44 (0)20 3167 7221

Turner Pope Investments (TPI) Ltd (Joint Broker)

Andy Thacker
Zoe Alexander

Tel: +44 (0)20 3621 4120
info@turnerpope.com

The information contained in this announcement has been reviewed by Coro Energy's South East Asian Business Manager and Geologist Pierre Eliet, a Fellow of the Geological Society and a Member of the Petroleum Exploration Society of Great Britain.

The volumes included in this announcement are in accordance with SPE standards. Bcf means billion standard cubic feet; Tcf means trillion standard cubic feet; scm means standard cubic metre; MMscf means million standard cubic feet; and MMboe means million barrels of oil equivalent.

Statement from the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

During the first half of 2019 we have continued to take significant steps in building our business in South East Asia. We began the year with a major addition to our asset portfolio in Indonesia through the acquisition of a 15% interest in the Duyung Production Sharing Contract ("PSC"), supported by the issuance of an institutionally subscribed €22.5 million Eurobond. Elsewhere in Indonesia, we announced restructured terms for our Bulu deal post-period end, which extends the consideration payment schedule, improving the Group's short-term liquidity. We continued with the technical evaluation of Block 2A in Malaysia, which is yielding exciting results and progressed our business development activities in South East Asia, examining a number of acquisition opportunities.

The Group made a loss before tax from continuing operations of \$4.7m for the period (2018: loss from continuing operations \$1.9m), which was driven by corporate costs including ongoing business development activities in South East Asia, as well as interest charges and foreign exchange losses relating to the Group's Eurobond. The Company is firmly committed to its South East Asia growth strategy and, as a result, the Board has now decided to prioritise the divestment of the Group's Italian business. Accordingly, our Italian business is now classified as a disposal group held for sale on the balance sheet and the losses attributable to this disposal group are classified as discontinued in the income statement. The loss from discontinued operations for the period was \$7.7m (2018: \$1.0m), which was primarily attributable to non-cash impairments totalling \$5.2m (2018: \$nil) and a deferred tax expense of \$1.3m (2018: \$nil).

Continued execution of South East Asia growth strategy

Our South East Asia growth strategy is centred on developing a business with a pure regional focus, finding and commercialising oil and gas resources of a scale and style which suit a mid-cap independent

E&P company.

The region possesses some of the world's fastest developing economies where demand for gas currently significantly outstrips supply. This, combined with forecast increasing GDP, commensurate growth in energy demand and the increasing shortage of gas in the major markets, provides a compelling investment proposition for investors. This growth strategy is focused on high-graded countries, such as Indonesia, Malaysia and Vietnam where we see significant 'yet to find' hydrocarbon resources as well as numerous fallow discoveries which represent opportunities for commercialisation and development for independent players such as Coro. We see shareholder value being created through the commercialisation, development and exploitation of identified oil & gas accumulations, with associated step out exploration potential. The South East Asian region is home to numerous undeveloped discoveries and represents a rich opportunity set for regionally focused independents, which are relatively scarce in the region.

Duyung PSC Catalysts: Mako field appraisal and Tambak exploration drilling

In February 2019 we announced our second transaction in Indonesia with the acquisition of a 15% working interest in the Duyung PSC, offshore West Natuna Indonesia, which contains the Mako gas field. The Mako gas field has been independently reviewed by Gaffney Cline & Associates who ascribed gross 2C resources of 276 Bcf (48.78 MMboe) of recoverable dry gas with gross 3C resources of 392 Bcf (69.3 MMboe) representing additional field upside. Our interest was acquired for total consideration of \$4.8m, comprising \$2.95m in cash and \$1.85m in Coro shares priced at 2.35 pence per new share (being the thirty day volume weighed average price of Coro shares prior to announcement of the transaction), plus \$10.5m which was paid into the PSC vehicle as partial funding for the upcoming 2019 drilling programme. In aggregate this represents an effective acquisition price of \$0.34/MMbtu on a 2C resource basis. Transfer of title of the 15% PSC interest to Coro's name is subject to customary Indonesian regulatory approval which is expected to follow, with a long stop date of 31 December 2019. Should regulatory approvals not be forthcoming, Coro has agreed to receive transfer of 15% of the shares of West Natuna Exploration Limited, the current owner of the Duyung PSC.

In March 2019, following the Duyung acquisition, we announced that the Indonesian Minister of Energy and Mineral Resources had approved the Plan of Development ("POD") for the Mako field, which is a key milestone towards monetising the Mako gas. In September of this year, the Duyung partners will be drilling two back to back wells: one exploration well which is designed to test the 250 Bcf Tambak prospect, which we see as being low risk, with a 45% chance of success and which lies beneath the central area of the Mako gas field; and one appraisal well which is a 13.5km step out from the South Mako-1 well and will primarily appraise the intra-Muda sandstone reservoir in what will be our most southerly data point on the Mako field. The Tambak-1 well will not only give us key appraisal data in relation to the Mako gas field but upon deepening of that well and testing the Tambak prospect we could see up to an approximate doubling of gas resources if the exploration is successful. Tambak-2 has the potential to move 3C resources to the 2C category and likewise 2C resources to the 1C category, which will further enhance the field's commercial metrics as well as help the gas marketing efforts which are underway with a Heads of Agreement having already been signed with a Singaporean gas buyer.

Bulu PSC restructured terms

Post period under review, the Group announced a restructuring of the Bulu PSC acquisition terms, which most notably involved an amendment to the payment schedule of the cash consideration components to be paid to AWE Limited ("AWE"). Originally the Group had agreed to pay AWE a total sum of \$8m (\$1.04m in back costs and working capital adjustments and \$6.96m in cash consideration) upon closing of the transaction. The Group has now agreed with AWE to pay the same quantum of cash but now phased over four instalments with the first being a sum of \$2.5m payable on completion of the acquisition (which is pending, *inter alia*, approval for the transfer of the 42.5% working interest to Coro). The next instalment of \$1.5m will be payable to AWE on 1 September 2020, with a further \$2.5m payable on the earlier of: i) the Bulu PSC partners agreeing a final investment decision to proceed with

the financing, development and construction of the project pursuant to the approved plan of development; or ii) 1 July 2021. The final instalment of \$1.5m is payable on the sooner of: i) the date of commencement of commercial production from the Bulu PSC; or ii) 31 December 2022. Completion of the transaction remains conditional on, *inter alia*, JV partner pre-emption and regulatory government approvals prior to a long stop date of 2 December 2019. These amendments allow for additional time for regulatory approvals to be obtained as well as extending the payment schedule out to potentially first gas which strengthens the Group's balance sheet in the interim.

Malaysia Block 2A

The Company continues to build relationships with Petroleum Nasional Berhad ("Petronas") and have been working collegiately with the Malaysian national oil company in our joint technical study on Block 2A, offshore Sarawak. Work to date has already proven fruitful with the identification of several multi-Tcf exploration prospects on the acreage which look very exciting. We continue to fulfil our joint technical study commitments and have a strong aspiration of converting our joint study agreement into a production sharing contract in the coming months. Moreover, Malaysia represents a great opportunity set for Coro with over 170 discovered fields currently lying in open acreage, and is a key focus for our business development effort.

Institutionally funded

In April 2019, we announced the successful closing of our proposed issue of €22.5 million Eurobonds with warrants attached which raised net proceeds of €17.4m after transaction costs (approximately \$19.2m). This institutionally subscribed financing enabled us to fund the consideration owed in relation to the Duyung PSC acquisition as well as raising additional proceeds for corporate general and administrative purposes. The Eurobond issue was heavily supported by key existing institutional cornerstone investors Lombard Odier and CIP Merchant Capital who in aggregate own *circa* 75% of the issued debt and warrant instruments which trade on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange.

Italy

Coro has a portfolio of development and production assets in Italy, operating six production concessions, four exploration permits and six exploration permit applications.

Total production for the period was 261 MMscf (7.4 MMscm) from our four operating gas fields, namely Sillaro, Bezzecca, Rapagnano and Casa Tiberi (2018: 189 MMscf or 5.4 MMscm net to Coro). The higher production compared to the comparative period was partly due to the inclusion of the Rapagnano and Casa Tiberi fields for the full six month period, compared to three months in the comparative period following the acquisition of Sound Energy Holdings Italy Limited on 9 April 2018. Production was also higher from the Sillaro and Bezzecca fields due to higher facilities uptime and optimisation of flow rates.

The average realised gas price for the six month period was €0.22/scm (2018: €0.21/scm), with higher prices prevailing in Q1 at €0.24/scm, before dropping to €0.20/scm in Q2.

As explained further in note 12 to the interim financial statements, the Board of Directors took the decision during the period to prioritise full divestment of our Italian business, to sharpen the Group's focus on its growth objectives in South East Asia. As a result, in accordance with IFRS 5, the assets and liabilities of the Italian business have been classified as a disposal group held for sale. The Italian business represents a separate geographical area of operation for the Group and has therefore also been treated as a discontinued operation in the income statement.

Management have opened a data room and discussions have been held with several interested parties. The divestment process is ongoing.

Outlook

As a consequence of the above, the Group is well positioned to deliver growth in shareholder value having:

- Continued to execute on our South East Asia growth strategy through acquiring the Duyung interest which has increased the Group's resources further;
- Exposed shareholders to near-term exploration and appraisal drilling through the upcoming 2019 Duyung PSC drilling campaign; and
- Further demonstrated access to capital while improving our liquidity position through the successful €22.5 million Eurobond issue.

James Parsons

Non-Executive Chairman

James Menzies

Chief Executive Officer

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2019

	Notes	30 June 2019 \$'000	30 June 2018 \$'000 Restated
Continuing operations			
General and administrative expenses	4	(2,930)	(1,822)
Depreciation expense		(63)	-
Impairment losses		(37)	-
Loss from operating activities		(3,030)	(1,822)
Finance expense	4	(1,709)	(81)
Loss before income tax expense		(4,739)	(1,903)
Income tax benefit/(expense)		-	-
Loss for the period from continuing operations		(4,739)	(1,903)
Discontinued operations			
Loss for the period from discontinued operations	12	(7,725)	(977)
Total loss for the period		(12,464)	(2,880)
Other comprehensive income/loss			
<i>Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss</i>			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		175	(1,715)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		(12,289)	(4,595)
Loss attributable to:			
Owners of the company		(12,464)	(2,880)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:			
Owners of the company		(12,289)	(4,595)
Basic loss per share from continuing operations (\$)	5	(0.006)	(0.004)
Diluted loss per share from continuing operations (\$)	5	(0.006)	(0.004)

The above condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

The Group has changed its presentation currency to United States dollars. The comparative period shown in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been restated accordingly.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet As at 30 June 2019

	Notes	30 June 2019 \$'000	31 December 2018 \$'000 Restated	1 January 2018 \$'000 Restated
Non-current assets				
Inventory		-	325	303
Other financial assets		-	648	-
Trade and other receivables		-	121	88
Deferred tax assets		-	2,285	2,391
Property, plant and equipment	6	56	6,615	2,766

Intangible assets	7	13,948	7,474	2,091
Right of use assets	1	299	-	-
Total non-current assets		14,303	17,468	7,639
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		11,038	9,361	438
Trade and other receivables		1,772	4,102	791
Other current assets		-	145	-
Non-current assets held for sale		-	2,062	-
Total current assets		12,810	15,670	1,229
Assets of disposal group held for sale	12	15,320	-	-
Total assets		42,433	33,138	8,868
Liabilities and equity				
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables		397	6,131	2,518
Provisions	8	-	1,524	45
Lease liabilities	1	83	-	-
Borrowings	9	641	-	-
Total current liabilities		1,121	7,655	2,563
Non-current liabilities				
Provisions	8	13	8,289	5,757
Lease liabilities	1	198	-	-
Borrowings	9	17,813	-	-
Total non-current liabilities		18,024	8,289	5,757
Liabilities of disposal group held for sale	12	13,504	-	-
Total liabilities		32,649	15,944	8,320
Equity				
Share capital	10	1,080	988	235
Share premium	10	45,679	43,619	15,056
Merger reserve	11	9,708	9,708	9,708
Other reserves	11	4,409	2,059	3,040
Accumulated losses		(51,092)	(39,180)	(27,491)
Total equity		9,784	17,194	548
Total equity and liabilities		42,433	33,138	8,868

The above condensed consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. The Group has changed its presentation currency to United States dollars, with the cumulative impact of this change in accounting policy reflected in the opening balance sheet of the comparative period.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2018

	Share capital \$'000	Share premium \$'000	Merger Reserve \$'000	Other Reserves \$'000	Accumulated Losses \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance at 1 January 2018 (restated)	235	15,056	9,708	3,040	(27,491)	548
Total comprehensive loss for the period:						
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,880)	(2,880)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	(1,715)	-	(1,715)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,715)	(2,880)	(4,595)
Transactions with owners recorded directly in equity:						
Issue of share capital	715	30,574	-	-	-	31,289
Share based payments for services rendered	38	1,637	-	-	-	1,675
Issue of options and warrants	-	-	-	837	-	837
Transaction costs relating to issue of shares	-	(3,648)	-	-	-	(3,648)
Balance at 30 June 2018 (restated)	988	43,619	9,708	2,162	(30,371)	26,106

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2019

	Share capital \$'000	Share premium \$'000	Merger Reserve \$'000	Other Reserves \$'000	Accumulated Losses \$'000	Total \$'000
At 31 December 2018 (restated)	988	43,619	9,708	2,059	(39,180)	17,194
Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 16	-	-	-	-	26	26
At 1 January 2019 (restated)	988	43,619	9,708	2,059	(39,154)	17,220
Total comprehensive loss for the period:						
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(12,464)	(12,464)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	175	-	175
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	175	(12,464)	(12,289)
Transactions with owners recorded directly in equity:						

Issue of share capital	79	1,771	-	-	-	1,850
Share based payments for services rendered	13	289	-	694	-	996
Lapsed share options	-	-	-	(526)	526	-
Issue of warrants	-	-	-	2,007	-	2,007
Balance at 30 June 2019	1,080	45,679	9,708	4,409	(51,092)	9,784

The Group has changed its presentation currency to United States dollars. The comparative period shown in the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity has been restated accordingly.

Comparative figures as at 1 January 2019 have also been restated due to the Group's adoption of IFRS 16 Leases, as further outlined in note 1a.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2019

	30 June 2019	30 June 2018
	\$'000	\$'000
		Restated
Cash flows from operating activities		
Receipts from customers	1,882	1,115
Payments to suppliers and employees	(5,925)	(4,526)
Interest received	12	-
Net cash used in operating activities	(4,031)	(3,411)
Cash flow from investing activities		
Payments for property, plant & equipment	(647)	(840)
Payments for exploration & evaluation assets	(12,092)	(158)
Cash acquired in business combination (net of cash consideration paid)	-	2,991
Net cash from/(used in) investing activities	(12,739)	1,993
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from issues of shares	-	19,784
Share issue costs paid in cash	-	(1,324)
Proceeds from borrowings	19,211	-
Net cash provided by financing activities	19,211	18,460
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	2,441	17,042
Cash and cash equivalents brought forward	9,361	438
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(363)	(967)
Cash and cash equivalents carried forward	11,439	16,513

The Group has changed its presentation currency to United States dollars. The comparative period shown in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows has been restated accordingly.

Cash and cash equivalents carried forward at 30 June 2019 in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows includes \$401k relating to discontinued operations. Refer to note 12.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the Six Months Ended 30 June 2019

Note 1: Basis of preparation of the interim financial statements

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Coro Energy plc (the "Group") for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 have been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim report does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report. Accordingly, this report is to be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 31 December 2018, which was prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union (EU), and any public announcements made by Coro Energy plc during the interim reporting period.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not constitute statutory accounts as defined in Section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. The Group's statutory financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 prepared under IFRS have been filed with the Registrar of

Companies. The auditor's report on those financial statements was unqualified and did not contain a statement under Section 498(2) of the Companies Act 2006. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been audited.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year and corresponding interim reporting period, except as set out below.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared under the going concern assumption, which presumes that the Group will be able to meet its obligations as they fall due for the foreseeable future.

To support the going concern conclusion, the Group prepared a cash flow forecast for the period to 30 September 2020 which shows positive cash headroom is maintained, albeit cash reserves are predicted to be low at the end of the forecast period. The forecast assumes that the Group limits discretionary general and administrative expenditure, and restricts investment expenditures to minimum committed amounts. Given the ability of management to limit these discretionary expenditures as required, the Directors consider it appropriate to prepare the interim financial statements on the going concern basis. The interim financial statements do not include the adjustments that would be result if the Group was unable to continue as a going concern.

In the medium term, the Group expects to access the equity and/or debt markets to raise additional funds to ensure the Group can remain in operation beyond the forecast period.

a) New and amended standards adopted by the group

IFRS 16 Leases became applicable to the current reporting period. The Group reviewed all its leasing arrangements and identified three contracts previously classified as operating leases which have been recognised as lease liabilities in the 1 January 2019 balance sheet. An associated right-of-use asset was recognised for each lease.

Lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate, which averaged 18% across the Group.

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

- Use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics; and
- The accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 January 2019 as short-term leases.

On 1 January 2019, the Group recognised the following lease liabilities:

	\$'000
Current	176
Non-current	460
Total	636

The associated right-of-use assets for property leases were measured on a retrospective basis as if the new rules had always been applied. Other right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

Right-of-use assets recognised on 1 January 2019 were:

\$'000

Properties	654
Motor vehicles	14
Total	668

The net impact on accumulated losses at 1 January 2019 was a decrease of \$26k, representing initial direct costs of entering into property leases which were originally expensed.

Right-of-use assets totalling \$275k and lease liabilities totalling \$284k were reclassified to assets/liabilities of disposal group held for sale on 31 March 2019, as discussed in note 12.

During the period, depreciation of right-of-use assets recorded in the income statement was \$51k. A finance charge on unwind of lease liabilities of \$18k was recorded in finance expenses (note 4).

b) New accounting policies adopted by the Group

During the period the Group adopted the following new accounting policies:

Leases

Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the group.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- Fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable;
- Variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- Amounts expected to be payable by the group under residual value guarantees;
- The exercise price of a purchase option if the group is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and
- Payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the group exercising that option.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the liability.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the group, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost which comprises the following:

- The amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability;
- Any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received;
- Any initial direct costs; and
- Restoration costs.

Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis. If the group is reasonably certain to exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset is depreciated over the underlying asset's useful life.

Payments associated with short-term leases (term less than 12 months) and all leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss.

Low-value assets comprise office equipment and furniture.

Non-current assets (or disposal groups) held for sale and discontinued operations

Non-current assets (or disposal groups) are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use and a sale is considered highly probable. They are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell, except for certain assets such as deferred tax assets, which are specifically exempt from this requirement. An impairment loss is recognised for any initial or subsequent write-down of the asset (or disposal group) to fair value less costs to sell. A gain is recognised for any subsequent increases in fair value less costs to sell of an asset (or disposal group), but not in excess of any cumulative impairment loss previously recognised. A gain or loss not previously recognised by the date of the sale of the non-current asset (or disposal group) is recognised at the date of derecognition.

Non-current assets (including those that are part of a disposal group) are not depreciated or amortised while they are classified as held for sale. Interest and other expenses attributable to the liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale continue to be recognised.

Non-current assets classified as held for sale and the assets of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from the other assets in the balance sheet. The liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from other liabilities in the balance sheet.

A discontinued operation is a component of the entity that has been disposed of or is classified as held for sale and that represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations, is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of such a line of business or area of operations, or is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale. The results of discontinued operations are presented separately in the statement of profit or loss.

Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and subsequently measured at amortised cost. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption amount is recognised in profit or loss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Loan fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan and amortised over the life of the borrowings.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.

c) Change in presentational currency of the Group

From 1 January 2019, the Group has elected to present its financial information in United States dollars ("USD", previously euros). This brings the Group in line with the majority of other upstream oil and gas exploration and production companies operating in South East Asia. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively, with the cumulative impact of the change in presentation currency reflected in the 1 January 2018 balance sheet.

Note 2: Significant changes

The financial position and performance of the Group was particularly affected by the following

events and transactions during the six months to 30 June 2019:

- Completion of a €22.5m Eurobond issue in April 2019, which raised net proceeds after fees, commission and other transaction costs of €17.4m (\$19.2m);
- Acquisition of a 15% interest in the Duyung Production Sharing Contract in the West Natuna sea, Indonesia for total consideration of \$15.3m. The Group is accounting for its interest in the Duyung PSC as a joint operation, as outlined in IFRS 11 Joint arrangements;
- Decision by the Board of Directors to prioritise disposal of the Group's Italian operations, which resulted in changes to the presentation of the loss from Italian operations, and the assets and liabilities of the disposal group (note 12);

For further discussion of the Group's performance and financial position refer to the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer's Statement.

The Group's results are not materially impacted by seasonality.

Note 3: Segment information

The Group's reportable segments as described below are based on the Group's geographic business units. This includes the Group's upstream gas operations in Italy and South East Asia, along with the corporate head office in the United Kingdom. This represents a change from the prior year, where the Italian segment was presented as two separate segments based on the stage of development of the Group's assets: Exploration and Development/Production. The aggregation of these two segments into a single Italian business unit reflects the way information is presented to the Chief Operating Decision Maker, which is the Group's Chief Executive Officer. Additionally, the Group now presents a South East Asian segment following the completion of the acquisition of a 15% interest in the Duyung Production Sharing Contract in Indonesia. During the period, a decision was taken to prioritise a disposal of the Group's Italian operations. Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of this segment at 30 June 2019 are excluded from the table below and are disclosed in note 12.

	Italy 30 June 2019 \$'000	30 June 2018 \$'000	Asia 30 June 2019 \$'000	30 June 2018 \$'000	UK 30 June 2019 \$'000	30 June 2018 \$'000	Total 30 June 2019 \$'000	30 June 2018 \$'000
External revenues	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation and amortisation	-	-	-	-	(63)	-	(63)	-
Segment loss before tax from continuing operations	-	-	(79)	-	(4,660)	(1,903)	(4,739)	(1,903)
Segment loss before tax from discontinued operations	(6,432)	(991)	-	-	-	-	(6,432)	(991)
	Italy 30 June 2019 \$'000	31 Dec 2018 \$'000	Asia 30 June 2019 \$'000	31 Dec 2018 \$'000	UK 30 June 2019 \$'000	31 Dec 2018 \$'000	Total 30 June 2019 \$'000	31 Dec 2018 \$'000
Segment assets	-	22,842	15,221	-	11,892	10,296	27,113	33,138
Segment liabilities	-	(12,068)	-	-	(19,145)	(3,876)	(19,145)	(15,944)

Note 4: Profit and loss information

a) General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses in the income statement includes the following significant items of expenditure:

	30 June 2019	30 June 2018
	\$'000	\$'000
Employee benefits expense	712	422
Business development	879	294
Corporate and compliance costs	291	183
Investor and public relations	198	264
G&A - non-operated joint operations	79	-
Other G&A	77	178
Share based payments (refer note 11)	694	183
Acquisition costs for business combination	-	298
	2,930	1,822

b) Finance expense

	30 June 2019	30 June 2018
	\$'000	\$'000
Interest on borrowings	701	-
Finance charge on lease liabilities	18	-
Foreign exchange losses	990	81
	1,709	81

Foreign exchange losses primarily arose on the Group's Eurobond which is denominated in euros and held by the parent company. The parent company's functional currency is British pounds sterling, which weakened against the euro during the period.

Note 5: Loss per share

	30 June 2019	30 June 2018
	(\$)	(\$)
Basic loss per share from continuing operations (\$)	(0.006)	(0.004)
Diluted loss per share from continuing operations (\$)	(0.006)	(0.004)
Basic loss per share from discontinued operations (\$)	(0.010)	(0.002)
Diluted loss per share from discontinued operations (\$)	(0.010)	(0.002)

The calculation of basic loss per share from continuing operations was based on the loss attributable to shareholders of \$4.7m (30 June 2018: \$1.9m) and a weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the half year of 747,462,899 (30 June 2018: 435,908,868).

Basic loss per share from discontinued operations was based on the loss attributable to shareholders from discontinued operations of \$7.7m (30 June 2018: \$977k).

Diluted loss per share from continuing and discontinued operations for the current and comparative periods is equivalent to basic loss per share since the effect of all dilutive potential ordinary shares is anti-dilutive.

Note 6: Property, plant and equipment

	30 June 2019	31 December 2018
	\$'000	\$'000
Office Furniture and Equipment	56	235
Oil and Gas assets	-	6,380
	56	6,615

Reconciliation of the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment is set out below:

Office Furniture and Equipment:		
Carrying amount at beginning of period	235	9
Acquired in business combination	-	219
Additions	12	85
Depreciation expense	(20)	(60)
Reclassification to assets of disposal group held for sale	(170)	-
Effect of foreign exchange	(1)	(18)
Carrying amount at end of period	56	235
Oil and Gas assets:		
Carrying amount at beginning of period	6,380	2,757

Acquired in business combination	-	2,927
Additions	43	1,580
Depreciation expense	(275)	(496)
Impairment losses	(585)	(30)
Reclassification to assets of disposal group held for sale	(5,433)	-
Effect of foreign exchange	(130)	(358)
Carrying amount at end of period	-	6,380

Prior to reclassification of the Group's Italian oil and gas assets to a disposal group held for sale, an impairment test was undertaken as required by IFRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. Due mainly to a reduction in the Group's gas price forecast following a deterioration in market conditions in 2019, an impairment of \$191k was recorded on the Bezzecca cash generating unit ("CGU") and \$394k on the Rapagnano CGU.

Note 7: Intangible assets

	30 June 2019 \$'000	31 December 2018 \$'000
Exploration and evaluation assets	13,916	3,076
Goodwill	-	4,360
Software	32	38
	13,948	7,474

Reconciliation of the carrying amounts for each material class of intangible assets are set out below:

Exploration and evaluation assets		
Carrying amount at beginning of period	3,076	2,092
Acquired in business combination	-	8,524
Additions	13,922	155
Impairment losses	-	(7,218)
Reclassification to assets of disposal group held for sale	(3,005)	-
Impact of foreign exchange	(77)	(477)
Carrying amount at end of period	13,916	3,076
Goodwill:		
Carrying amount at beginning of period	4,360	-
Acquired in business combination	-	4,688
Impairment	(4,336)	-
Impact of foreign exchange	(24)	(328)
Carrying amount at end of period	-	4,360

As required by IFRS 5, goodwill was tested for impairment when the Group's Italian business was designated as a disposal group held for sale. Due mainly to a reduction in the Group's gas price forecast following a deterioration in market conditions in 2019, goodwill was impaired in full. The Group's Italian exploration and evaluation assets were also tested for impairment prior to reclassification to a disposal group held for sale. No impairment was noted.

The remaining exploration and evaluation assets on the balance sheet relate to the Group's interest in the Duyung PSC acquired during the period. No indicators of impairment of these assets were noted.

Note 8: Provisions

	30 June 2019 \$'000	31 December 2018 \$'000
Current:		
Employee leave entitlements	-	52
Other provisions	-	317
Rehabilitation provisions	-	1,155
	-	1,524
Non-current:		
Other provisions	13	717
Rehabilitation provisions	-	7,572
	13	8,289

Reconciliation of the movement in rehabilitation provisions is set out below:

	30 June 2019 \$'000	31 December 2018 \$'000
<i>Rehabilitation provisions - current</i>		
Opening balance	1,155	-
Provision utilised during the period	(18)	-

Reclassified from non-current liabilities	-	1,155
Reclassified to liabilities of disposal group held for sale	(1,117)	-
Impact of foreign exchange	(20)	-
Closing balance	-	1,155
<i>Rehabilitation provisions - non-current</i>		
Opening balance	7,572	5,757
Acquired in business combinations	-	4,374
Increase in provision from unwind discount	44	174
Changes in provision due to revised estimates	-	(637)
Provision utilised during the period	-	(405)
Provision reclassified to current liabilities	-	(1,155)
Reclassified to liabilities of disposal group held for sale	(7,463)	-
Impact of foreign exchange	(153)	(536)
Closing balance	-	7,572

Other current provisions and employee leave entitlements totalling \$318k, and other non-current provisions of \$636k, were reclassified to liabilities of disposal group held for sale.

Note 9: Borrowings

	30 June 2019 \$'000	31 December 2018 \$'000
Current		
Eurobond	641	-
	641	-
Non-current		
Eurobond	17,813	-
	17,813	-

On 12 April 2019, the Group successfully completed the issue of €22.5m three year Eurobonds with attached warrants to key institutional investors.

The bonds were issued in two equal tranches A and B, ranking *pari passu*, with Tranche A paying an annual 5% cash coupon and Tranche B accruing interest at 5% payable on redemption.

The issue price was 85% of par value, with a 7% commission paid on this subscription price, resulting in net proceeds of €17.8m (\$19.7m) before other transaction costs of €0.4m (\$0.5m).

The bonds mature on 12 April 2022 at 100% of par value plus any accrued and unpaid coupon, and may be repaid earlier by the Company at its option at 100% of par plus any accrued and unpaid coupon. Bond subscribers were issued with 41,357,500 warrants to subscribe for ten new ordinary shares in the company at an exercise price of 4p per share at any time over the three year term of the bonds. An additional 6,000,000 warrants were issued to the firm subscriber Lombard Odier Asset Management (Europe) Limited and underwriter Pegasus Alternative Fund Ltd.

The warrants were valued on grant date at 3.3p per warrant using the Black-Scholes method, based on the following inputs to the calculation:

- Share price on grant date: 2.1p
- Exercise price: 4.0p
- Expected volatility: 50%
- Life of warrants: 3 years
- Risk free rate: 1%

The total fair value of warrants (\$2.0m) was treated as a transaction cost and will be amortised over the life of the bonds. The bonds were initially recognised at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost, with an average effective interest rate of 18.10%.

Note 10: Share capital and share premium

30 June 2019 Number 000's	Nominal value \$'000	Share Premium \$'000	30 June 2019 Total \$'000
--	-------------------------------------	---------------------------------	--

As at 1 January 2019	718,522	988	43,619	44,607
Shares issued during the period:				
Issued to Duyung PSC vendors	60,905	79	1,771	1,850
Issued for services rendered	10,159	13	289	302
Closing balance - 30 June 2019	789,586	1,080	45,679	46,759

	31 December 2018	Nominal value \$'000	Share Premium \$'000	31 December 2018 Total \$'000
As at 1 January 2018	185,908	235	15,056	15,291
Issued for the acquisition of subsidiary	185,907	263	11,242	11,505
Issued for cash consideration	319,635	452	19,332	19,784
Issued for services rendered	27,072	38	1,637	1,675
Share issue costs			(3,648)	(3,648)
Closing balance - 31 December 2018	718,522	988	43,619	44,607

Note 11: Reserves

a) Merger reserve

The Merger reserve of \$9.7m relates to the reorganisation of ownership of Northsun Italia S.p.A which occurred in the first half of 2017; being the difference between the value of shares issued and the nominal value of the subsidiary's shares received.

b) Other reserves

Share based payments reserve

There were no new share options issued in the first half of 2019. The increase in share based payments reserve is partly attributable to the current period charge relating to options issued to directors and management of the company in 2018, which was \$694k (30 June 2018: \$837k). This included the accelerated vesting of options issued to two former directors who resigned during the period. According to their respective option deeds, the options became immediately exercisable at their original exercise price of 4.38p per share for a period of three months following resignation. The options were not exercised and have lapsed. The cumulative expense previously recognised for lapsed options has been recycled to accumulated losses in the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity.

The remaining increase in share based payments reserve of \$2.0m is attributable to warrants issued to subscribers of the company's Eurobonds, as further explained in note 9.

Functional currency translation reserve

The translation reserve comprises all foreign currency differences arising from translation of the financial position and performance of the parent company and certain subsidiaries which have a functional currency different to the Group's presentation currency of USD. The total gain on foreign exchange recorded in other reserves for the period was \$175k (30 June 2018: \$1.7m loss).

Note 12: Discontinued operations

During the period, the Group continued to execute its strategy of growth in South East Asia through the acquisition of a 15% interest in the Duyung PSC. Following this acquisition, the Bulu transaction previously announced in September 2018, and the Group's ongoing business development activities in the region, the Directors see further opportunities to capture value and scale in the region. The same opportunity does not exist for the Group in Italy, and as a result the Board of Directors took the decision during the period to prioritise full divestment of the Italian business. As a result, in accordance with IFRS 5, the assets and liabilities of the Italian business have been classified as a disposal group held for sale. The Italian business represents a separate geographical area of

operation for the Group and has therefore also been treated as a discontinued operation.

The results of the Italian operations for the period are presented below:

	30 June 2019 \$'000	30 June 2018 \$'000
Revenue	1,735	1,355
Operating costs	(977)	(787)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	(275)	(202)
Gross profit/(loss)	483	366
Other income	12	72
General and administrative expenses	(1,299)	(1,239)
Depreciation expense	(84)	(15)
Change in rehabilitation provisions	(263)	(116)
Impairment losses	(5,226)	-
Loss from operating activities	(6,377)	(932)
Finance income	-	-
Finance expense	(55)	(59)
Loss before tax	(6,432)	(991)
Income tax benefit/(expense)	(1,293)	14
Loss for the period after tax	(7,725)	(977)

The major classes of assets and liabilities of the Italian operations classified as held for sale as at 30 June 2019 are as follows:

	30 June 2019 \$'000
Assets	
Property, plant and equipment	5,250
Exploration and evaluation assets	2,927
Other intangible assets	10
Right of use assets	253
Land	2,050
Deferred tax assets	970
Inventories	311
Trade and other receivables	2,503
Other financial assets	645
Cash	401
Total assets	15,320
Liabilities	
Trade and other payables	3,287
Lease liabilities	265
Provisions	9,952
Total liabilities	13,504
Net assets	1,816

The net cash flows of the Italian operations were as follows:

	30 June 2019 \$'000	30 June 2018 \$'000
Net cash flow from operating activities	(438)	(971)
Net cash flow from investing activities	(647)	1,993
Net cash flow from financing activities	1,213	1,288
Net cash inflow/(outflow)	128	2,310

As further discussed in notes 6 and 7, impairment losses were recorded on the Rapagnano and Bezzecca CGUs. Goodwill, which arose from the acquisition of Sound Energy Holdings Italy Limited in April 2018 (see note 13), was written off in full in the period. After recording impairments on individual assets, the disposal group as a whole was tested for impairment as required by IFRS 5.

Management determined the fair value of the disposal group with reference to a corporate valuation model, prepared using a discounted cash flow methodology, as well as with reference to the underlying book values of the assets and liabilities of the disposal group. An additional impairment of \$335k was identified and allocated to non-current assets as required by IFRS 5. This is an estimate which may be subject to revision depending on the outcome of the ongoing divestment process.

Note 13: Business combinations

On 9 April 2018, the Company acquired the entire issued capital of Sound Energy Holdings Italy Limited ("SEHIL") and its wholly owned subsidiary, Apennine Energy S.p.A ("Apennine"). While SEHIL does not trade, Apennine is engaged in the discovery and exploitation of hydrocarbons in Italy. The acquisition provided the Group with additional reserves through the acquisition of the operating Rapagnano and Casa Tiberi gas fields, as well as a portfolio of exploration assets. The Group also acquired experienced technical and operational staff with a proven ability to explore, appraise, develop and operate oil and gas assets. An effective date for accounting purposes of 31 March 2018 was used for the acquisition, given the level of transactions between this date and the legal acquisition date of 9 April 2018 were immaterial.

Consideration for the Acquisition

Details of the purchase consideration, the net assets acquired, and goodwill are as follows:

	\$'000
Purchase consideration:	
Ordinary shares issued	11,505
Contingent consideration	621
Payment for working capital	2,214
	14,340

The fair value of the 185,907,500 consideration shares issued to the shareholders of Sound Energy plc (\$11.5m) was based on the published share price of the Company on acquisition date of 4.38p per share.

The vendor is entitled to 5% of gross sales proceeds from the D.R 74.AP licence (the Laura field). In order to calculate the present value of this contingent consideration, the Company estimated gross future sales revenue from the Laura field and applied a 10% chance of success factor to this revenue to take into account the regulatory framework in Italy which currently prohibits the development of Laura, discussed further below. The resulting estimate of contingent consideration was discounted to present value at a rate of 2%, representing an approximation of the time value of money. The contingent consideration was recognised as a non-current payable in the Group balance sheet but was subsequently released to the income statement in 2018 due to the impairment of the Laura assets.

A further cash payment of €1.8m (\$2.2m) was made to the vendor in July 2018 for the working capital in Apennine on acquisition date.

Fair value of assets and liabilities acquired

The assets and liabilities of Apennine recognised as a result of the acquisition were as follows:

	Fair value \$'000
Cash and cash equivalents	2,991
Trade and other receivables	3,914
Inventories	185
Intangible assets	8,524
Property, plant and equipment	3,147
Land	2,216
Trade and other payables	(5,109)
Rehabilitation provisions	(4,374)
Deferred tax liabilities	(1,837)
Net identifiable assets acquired	9,657
Add: goodwill	4,683
	14,340

The goodwill was attributable to gross unrecognised tax losses of €45m (approximately \$55m on acquisition date) in Apennine for which no deferred tax asset was recognised at the acquisition date. Goodwill was also attributable to operational synergies expected to be realised through merging the Group's two Italian subsidiaries, which management have estimated will save in excess of €0.5m per annum in overhead costs from 2020 (approximately \$0.6m using acquisition date exchange rate).

The identifiable assets and liabilities stated above include the following:

- Badile land (\$2.2m): Under the terms of the Sale & Purchase Agreement ("SPA"), all proceeds from the sale of the Badile land will be remitted to the vendor, net of any transaction costs incurred by Coro. Accordingly, a \$2.2m payable was recorded within the acquisition date fair value of trade and other payables above representing the amount owing to the vendor.
- Badile VAT receivable (\$1.1m): Under the terms of the SPA, any VAT refunds received by Apennine in respect of a drilling campaign on the Badile licence were to be remitted to the vendor. A \$1.1m payable was recorded within the acquisition date fair value of trade and other payables to reflect this. The Badile VAT refund was duly paid to Sound Energy plc in March 2019.
- Badile rehabilitation provision (\$1.1m): Under the terms of the SPA, any expenditures incurred by Apennine on rehabilitating the Badile licence will be reimbursed by the vendor. The acquisition date fair value of the rehabilitation provision for Badile was \$1.1m. As such, a \$1.1m receivable was included in the acquisition date fair values to reflect this amount which will be collected from the vendor. Payments totalling \$0.2m were received from Sound Energy up to 30 June 2019.

The significant estimates and judgements relevant to the valuation of Apennine's assets were as follows:

1. Apennine has two producing gas fields, Rapagnano and Casa Tiberi, which were valued using a discounted cash flow ("DCF") model. Production and cost forecasts were based on a Competent Person's Report prepared by CGG Associates. Gas prices were assumed at €0.24/scm in 2018, and inflated at 2% per annum thereafter. A discount rate of 7% was applied to future cash flows, based on the Group's weighted average cost of capital. The remaining oil and gas assets acquired primarily related to a gas plant and associated equipment used on the Casa Tonetto field, which were valued by an external valuer. A small impairment was subsequently recorded on Casa Tonetto assets in 2018.
2. Two exploration assets were also valued using a DCF methodology, the Laura and Santa Maria Goretti fields. Key assumptions such as gas price and discount rate were consistent with those used for producing gas fields. Production estimates were prepared internally, and total production estimates are comparable to those reported in the most recent CPR. Cost estimates were determined internally, based on our knowledge of other similar fields developed by the Group. The key estimate made by the Company was the chance of success factors applied to the calculated net present values of the two fields:
 - a. Laura (10% chance of success): In December 2015, a new Budget law was passed in Italy which prevents any exploitation of oil and gas licences within 12 nautical miles of the coast. The Laura field is approximately 4 km offshore, and hence the licence is currently suspended pending a change to current regulation which would allow the field development to progress. Management estimated there was a 10% chance of regulatory change occurring.
 - b. Santa Maria Goretti (40%): A chance of success of 40% was applied to this field, which took into account the comparatively early stage of exploration and appraisal of the licence.

As discussed in the 2018 Annual Report, due to a further worsening of the investment climate in Italy for exploration assets including an 18 month moratorium on exploration permitting, the directors took the decision to impair the Santa Maria Goretti field to nil, while the Laura field was impaired to its historic cost value. The total of these impairments, along with write-off of capitalised permit application costs

incurred by Apennine, was \$6.8m.

Revenue and Profit Contribution

The acquired business contributed revenues of \$756k and a net loss of \$850k to the Group in the period from 1 April 2018 to 31 December 2018. If the business were acquired on 1 January 2018 the Group's loss before tax would have increased by \$248k.

Discontinued operation

As discussed further in note 12, the Group's entire Italian business has been classified as a disposal group held for sale and results from the Italian business are shown as discontinued operations.

Note 14: Contingencies and commitments

Commitments

As part of the consideration paid to acquire a 15% interest in the Duyung PSC, the Group paid \$10.5m to partially fund the 2019 work programme on behalf of all participants. On top of this initial commitment, Coro expects to be cash called up to an additional \$1.4m to complete the 2019 programme, which includes the drilling of the Tambak-1 and Tambak-2 appraisal wells.

As further discussed in note 16, the Group has also entered into a binding agreement to acquire a 42.5% interest in the Bulu PSC for total cash consideration of \$8m, payable in tranches.

Contingencies

The Group has no contingent assets or liabilities.

Note 15: Related party transactions

CIP Merchant Capital Ltd ("CIP") is considered a related party of the Group under IAS 24 Related party transactions by virtue of its 19.1% shareholding and representation on the Board (1 director).

During the period, CIP subscribed for €4.05m Tranche A Eurobonds with 7,444,305 Warrants attached and continues to hold these instruments as at the date of publication of these interim financial statements.

Note 16: Subsequent events

Post balance sheet date, the Group announced restructured terms for the acquisition of a 42.5% interest in the Bulu PSC, offshore East Java, Indonesia, to be acquired from AWE Limited.

The total cash consideration payable by the Group remains unchanged, being \$6.96m cash consideration for the PSC interest and a further \$1.04m as a payment for past costs.

Under the revised acquisition terms, the total cash consideration of \$8m is payable in the following tranches:

- \$2.5m on completion of the transaction;
- \$1.5m on 1 September 2020;
- \$2.5m on the earlier of i) the Bulu PSC partners agreeing a final investment decision to proceed with the financing, development and construction of the project pursuant to the approved plan of development; or ii) 1 July 2021; and
- \$1.5m payable on the earlier of i) the date of commencement of commercial production from the Bulu PSC; or ii) 31 December 2022.

Consistent with the original agreement, share consideration of value up to \$4m is payable to HyOil (Bulu) Pte Ltd through the issue of ordinary shares by Coro Energy plc in the following instalments:

- \$2.0m on completion of the transaction;
- \$1.0m on signature of a first gas sales agreement; and
- \$1.0m following the start of commercial production from the field.

Completion of the transaction remains conditional on, *inter alia*, JV partner pre-emption and regulatory government approvals prior to a long stop date of 2 December 2019.

In 2019, together with Petronas, Coro has reviewed 2,900 km² of high quality 3D seismic data and identified a very large undrilled structure on the block with multi-Tcf potential across multiple plays.

The Group are now working with Petronas to convert the joint study agreement into an Exploration PSC in Q4 2019.

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

END

IR LBMRTMBMBBPL

Anonymous (not verified)

Interim Results

29558642

A

Thu, 09/12/2019 - 07:00

LSE RNS

Results and Trading Reports

CORO